

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CrIM No. 416/2025 in

CrIA(D) No. 29/2025

Union Territory of JK Th.
SHO PS Lalpora, Kupwara

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Ms. Maha Majeed, AC

Vs.

Ashiq Hussain Naikoo & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Zameer Abdullah, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER

10.03.2026

CrIM No. 416/2025

When the application taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the respondents at the outset apprised the Court that the issue regarding the condonation of delay beyond 90 days in terms of Section 21 (5) of the NIA Act is pending adjudication before Hon'ble Supreme Court. In this regard, reference has been made to order dated February 4, 2025 passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in writ petition, **Sajal Awasthi vs. Union of India**, whereby the matter was ordered to be listed in the week commencing February 24, 2025.

The order is taken on record.

List on 15th April 2026.

Meanwhile, the learned appearing counsels shall inform the Court regarding the outcome of the pending writ petitions before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE

(SINDHU SHARMA)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:

10.03.2026

Altaf